

15-2449-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PAUL BISHOP, ROBERT KRAUS, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
PAUL BISHOP, EX REL. ROBERT KRAUS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

STATE OF NEW YORK, EX REL. PAUL BISHOP, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

BRIDGET M. ROHDE

Acting United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7211

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3518

Benjamin.Shultz@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| IN LIGHT OF <i>ESCOBAR</i> , THIS COURT SHOULD REVISE ITS PRIOR ANALYSIS OF “FALSITY” FOR BOTH IMPLIED AND EXPRESS CERTIFICATION CLAIMS..... | 5 |
| A. After <i>Escobar</i> , A Plaintiff May Maintain An Implied Certification Claim Even If A Defendant Has Not Violated An Express Condition Of Payment..... | 5 |
| B. After <i>Escobar</i> , The “Falsity” Of An Express Certification Does Not Turn On The Breadth Of The Defendant’s Certification | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| <i>Bishop v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2016) | 3, 4, 7, 11, 12 |
| <i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Sec., LLC.</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) | 1, 2, 4, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011), <i>reaffirmed in relevant part</i> , 437 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2011) | 8-9 |
| <i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... | 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14 |
| Statutes: | |
| False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) | 3, 5, 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)..... | 3, 5, 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)..... | 5 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) | 15 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)..... | 2 |
| Other Authority: | |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1977) | 8, 10 |
